

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

No. 14-1540

JOANNE NEALE, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

VOLVO CARS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Honorable Dennis M. Cavanaugh, U.S.D.J.  
(reassigned to Hon. Jose L. Linares on April 21, 2014)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Peter W. Herzog III  
Thomas J. Palazzolo  
**BRYAN CAVE LLP**  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 N. Broadway  
Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Phone: (314) 259-2000  
pwherzog@bryancave.com  
tjpalazzolo@bryancave.com

Mark S. Kundla  
Paul Daly  
**HARDIN, KUNDLA,  
MCKEON  
& POLETTO, P.C.**  
673 Morris Avenue  
Springfield, NJ 07081  
Phone: (973) 912-5222  
mkundla@HKMPP.com  
pdaly@HKMPP.com

John M. Thomas  
**DYKEMA GOSSETT**  
2723 South State Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Phone: (734) 214-7613  
jthomas@dykema.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
Volvo Cars of North America, LLC and Volvo Car Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ANALYZE THE ELEMENTS OF THE CLAIMS CERTIFIED, DID NOT REQUIRE EVIDENCE THAT THE CLAIMS WERE SUSCEPTIBLE OF COMMON PROOF, AND DID NOT IDENTIFY THE INDIVIDUAL ISSUES AND COMMON ISSUES OR WEIGH THEM AGAINST EACH OTHER .....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AND COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY CERTIFYING LITIGATION CLASSES FULL OF UNINJURED MEMBERS .....	8
A. The District Court’s Order Violates the Rules Enabling Act.....	8
1. The Classes Improperly Include Those Without Article III Standing .....	9
a. <i>Avritt</i> and <i>Denney</i> Are Persuasive .....	10
b. The Certified Classes Impermissibly Include Those Without Article III Standing .....	12
2. The Certified Classes Improperly Include Those Who Have No Legally Cognizable Loss or Damages Under State Law.....	14
a. New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act .....	15
b. Massachusetts G.L. ch. 93A .....	18

c.	Plaintiffs’ Out-of-Circuit Cases Did Not Examine the Laws of the States Implicated Here .....	19
B.	The Classes Violate the Due Process Rights of Volvo .....	21
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CERTIFYING CLASSES TO LITIGATE ALL ISSUES RELATING TO LIABILITY AND DAMAGES EVEN THOUGH PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ATTEMPT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY COULD SHOW THE FACT OR AMOUNT OF DAMAGES FOR ALL CLASS MEMBERS WITH COMMON PROOF.....	22
A.	<i>Comcast’s</i> Holding Is Applicable .....	22
B.	There Was No Evidence of Common Damages .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	LOCAL APPELLATE RULE 46.1(e) CERTIFICATION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32 AND 3D CIR. LAR 32.1(c).....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Birdman v. Office of the Governor</i> , 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) .....	20
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Herbstman v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 342 A.2d 181 (N.J. 1975) .....	17
<i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 888 N.E.2d 879 (Mass. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3, 5, 8

*In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 1999 WL 33495352 (D.N.J. May 14, 1999).....17

*In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)*,  
 2010 WL 2813788 (D.N.J. July 9, 2010) .....19

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 20

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) .....20

*Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.*,  
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

*Madison v. Chalmette Refining, L.L.C.*,  
 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP*,  
 617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010) .....3, 5

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 8

*Neuser v. Carrier Corp.*,  
 2007 WL 484779 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 9, 2007) .....14

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....4

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....21

*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....14

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Rule v. Fort Dodge Animal Health, Inc.*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Mass. 2009), *aff'd*, 607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010) .....19

*Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Butler*,  
133 S.Ct. 2768 (2013).....24

*Sprague v. General Motors Corp.*,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....21

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 11

*Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 12, 20, 21, 22

*Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer*,  
133 S.Ct. 1722 (2013).....24

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC*,  
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....21

Massachusetts G.L. ch. 93A .....18

**Other**

Theodore Frank, *The Supreme Court Must Stop the Trial Lawyers’ War on Innovation*, Forbes, May 24, 2013.....2
